

RYAN ADAIR SHANNON (OSB # 155537)
Center for Biological Diversity
P.O. Box 11374
Portland, OR 97211-0374
Phone: 971-717-6407
Email: rshannon@biologicaldiversity.org

ERIC R. GLITZENSTEIN (DC # 358287) (*pro hac vice*)
Center for Biological Diversity
1411 K St., N.W., Ste. 1300
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 849-8401
Email: eglitzenstein@biologicaldiversity.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION**

**CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY
and AUDUBON SOCIETY OF PORTLAND,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior; **MARTHA WILLIAMS**, in her official capacity as Director of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service; and **U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE**,

Defendants.

Case No. 23-cv-00150-AN

**MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND
MEMORNADUM IN SUPPORT**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Legal Background.....	3
A. The Lark.....	5
B. The Lark’s Initial Listing Under the ESA.....	9
C. The Service’s Decision on Remand.....	11
Standard of Review.....	14
Argument.....	15
I. The Conservation Groups Have Article III Standing to Challenge the Threatened Determination and 4(d) Rule.....	16
II. The Service’s Determination That the Lark is “Threatened” Rather Than “Endangered” in “All” of its Range is Contrary to the Best Available Science and is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	18
A. In Refusing to List the Lark as Endangered, The Service Failed to Address the Risks Posed By Extremely Small Population Size.....	18
B. The Assumptions Underlying the Service’s Threatened Determination Are Contrary to the Best Available Science and the Agency’s Own Record.....	20
III. The Service’s Finding That the Lark is Not Endangered in a Significant Portion of Its Range is Arbitrary and Not Supported by the Best Available Science.....	28
IV. The Service’s 4(d) Rule Does Not Provide for the Conservation of the Lark and is Arbitrary, Capricious, and in Violation of the ESA.....	33
Remedy.....	39
Conclusion.....	40

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15, 31
<i>Bennet v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	25
<i>Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Badgley</i> , 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt</i> , 215 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Everson</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2020).....	4
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Jewell</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 946 (D. Ariz. 2017).....	4, 15
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 3:18-cv-359-MO (D. Or. 2018).....	10
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	20, 26
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 1219 (M.D. Fla. 2020).....	32, 33
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 900 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Jewell</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 975 (D. Mont. 2016).....	20
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Norton</i> , 258 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001).....	3, 30, 32
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	22
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	17
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal., Inc. v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 14, 20, 27, 33, 35, 37, 38

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005) 14

Neighbors of the Mogollon Rim, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
No. 22-15259, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 11031 (9th Cir. May 5, 2023)..... 40

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. U.S. EPA,
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) 39

Sierra Club v. Clark,
755 F.2d 608 (8th Cir. 1985) 33

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978) 3

Trout Unlimited v. Lohn,
645 F. Supp. 2d 929 (D. Or. 2007) 39

Tucson Herpetological Soc’y v. Salazar,
566 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2009) 25, 39

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 14

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1532(16) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) 5

16 U.S.C. § 1532(20) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1532(3) 2, 5, 16, 34

16 U.S.C. § 1532(6) 3, 15, 18

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)(B) 4

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)(C) 4

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)(D) 4

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)(E)..... 4

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)..... 4

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A)..... 4

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(A)..... 39

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(B) 39

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(6)(A)..... 39

16 U.S.C. § 1533(d) 5, 16, 33, 34

16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)..... 5
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a) 5
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)..... 5
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2)(B)(ii) 40
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(C) 39

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 17.3 5
50 C.F.R. § 17.41(a)(2)(C)..... 36
50 C.F.R. § 17.41(a)(2)(iv)(C) 40
50 C.F.R. § 424.11(c) 4

Other Authorities

66 Fed. Reg. 54808 (Oct. 30, 2001)..... 9
71 Fed. Reg. 53756 (Sept. 12, 2006) 9
79 Fed. Reg. 37578 (July 1, 2014)..... 3, 4
